

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED
02-17-2014
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2012AP000055

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANDRES ROMERO-GEORGANA,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT III, AFFIRMING AN ORDER OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BROWN COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE KENDALL M. KELLEY, PRESIDING.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

Sara Kelton Brelie
State Bar No. 1079775

Byron C. Lichstein
State Bar No. 1048483

Diana Eisenberg
Law Student

Frank J. Remington Center
Univ. of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 890-3859

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Issues Presented..... | 1 |
| Statement on Oral Argument and Publication..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Case and Facts..... | 2 |
| Standard of Review | 7 |
| Argument..... | 8 |
| I. Romero-Georgana’s motion alleges facts that, if true, show that he is entitled to relief on his claim for plea withdrawal under WIS. STAT. § 971.08(2) | 8 |
| A. The plea hearing transcript conclusively shows that the circuit court failed to advise Romero-Georgana as required by WIS. STAT. § 971.08(1)(c)..... | 9 |
| B. Romero-Georgana adequately alleged that he is likely to be deported as a result of his plea | 10 |
| i. The <i>Negrete</i> standards do not apply to Romero-Georgana’s underlying claim for plea withdrawal | 11 |
| ii. Even if this Court decides to apply the <i>Negrete</i> standards, Romero-Georgana has adequately alleged that he is likely to be deported as a result of his plea..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| iii. Even if this Court believes that Romero-Georgana has not met the requirements put forward in <i>Negrete</i> , it should allow Romero-Georgana to re-plead that portion of his motion | 17 |
| II. Romero-Georgana’s motion alleges facts that, if true, show that he is entitled to a hearing on his ineffective assistance of postconviction counsel claim | 18 |
| A. Romero-Georgana’s motion adequately alleged that his postconviction counsel performed deficiently by failing to raise the issue of plea withdrawal under WIS. STAT. § 971.08(2) | 18 |
| i. Because the choice of objectives lies with the client, Romero-Georgana overcame the presumption that Attorney Hagopian strategically chose to argue for resentencing over plea withdrawal by alleging that he wished to pursue a valid argument for plea withdrawal | 21 |
| ii. There can be no meaningful analysis of whether one issues is “clearly stronger” than another when two issues result in entirely different remedies | 24 |
| iii. Without a <i>Machner</i> hearing, there is simply not enough evidence to evaluate the strength of Romero-Georgana’s claim that Attorney Hagopian’s performance was deficient | 26 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Romero-Georgana’s postconviction counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced him because he is entitled to plea withdrawal under WIS. STAT. § 971.08(2) and his postconviction counsel’s failure to raise that issue has so far deprived him of that remedy..... | 28 |
| Conclusion..... | 29 |
| Certification as to Form and Length | 29 |
| Electronic Certification | 30 |
| Certification as to Appendices | 30 |
| Table of Appendices..... | 31 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amek bin-Rilla v. Israel
113 Wis. 2d 514, 335 N.W.2d 384 (1983) 17

Chaidez v. United States
133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013) 2

Gray v. Greer
800 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 26

Jones v. Barnes
463 U.S. 745 (1983) 25-26

Padilla v. Kentucky
559 U.S. 356 (2010) 2, 23

Smith v. Robbins
528 U.S. 259 (2000) 6, 20-21, 26

State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughy
205 Wis. 2d 675, 556 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979) 7-8

State ex rel. Terry v. Traeger
60 Wis. 2d 490, 211 N.W.2d 4 (1973) 17

State v. Balliette
2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334..... *passim*

State v. Bangert
131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) 11-13, 22

State v. Bedolla
2006 WI App 154,
295 Wis. 2d 410, 720 N.W.2d 158..... 13-14, 17

State v. Bentley
201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) 12-13, 15

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State v. Church</i> | |
| 2003 WI 74, 262 Wis. 2d 678, 665 N.W.2d 141..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Debra A.E.</i> | |
| 188 Wis. 2d 111, 523 N.W.2d 727 (1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Divanovic</i> | |
| 200 Wis. 2d 210, 546 N.W.2d 501 (Ct. App. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Douangmala</i> | |
| 2002 WI 62, 253 Wis. 2d 173, 646 N.W.2d 1..... | 9, 11-15 |
| <i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> | |
| 185 Wis. 2d 168, 517 N.W.2d 157 (1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Grady</i> | |
| 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Hampton</i> | |
| 2004 WI 107, 274 Wis. 2d 379, 683 N.W.2d 14..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Harper</i> | |
| 57 Wis. 2d 543, 205 N.W.2d 1 (1973)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Machner</i> | |
| 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979)..... | 19, 27-29 |
| <i>State v. Negrete</i> | |
| 2012 WI 92, 343 Wis. 2d 1, 819 N.W.2d 749..... | 7, 9-12, 15-17 |
| <i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> | |
| No. 12AP55 (Ct. App. March 19, 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Santos</i> | |
| 136 Wis. 2d 528, 401 N.W.2d 856 (Ct. App. 1987) | 2 |
| <i>State v. Starks</i> | |
| 2013 WI 69, 349 Wis. 2d 274, 833 N.W.2d 146..... | 20, 24-26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Williams</i> | |
| 2000 WI 78, 236 Wis. 2d 293, 613 N.W.2d 132..... | 23 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> | |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 18, 20, 28 |

Constitutions and Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI..... | 8 |
| U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV..... | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 16 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227 | 16 |
| WIS. STAT. § 809.30..... | 7 |
| WIS. STAT. § 939.50..... | 23 |
| WIS. STAT. § 971.08..... | <i>passim</i> |
| WIS. STAT. § 974.02..... | 7 |
| WIS. STAT. § 974.06..... | <i>passim</i> |

Secondary Sources

| | |
|---|------------|
| ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.2..... | 21-22 |
| ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.4..... | 21-22 |
| Wis. Jury Instr.-Criminal SM-32 (1985)..... | 22 |
| Wis. Supreme Court Rule 20:1.2 | 21, 23, 26 |

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2012AP000055
